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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
8
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
9
CENTRAL COURTHOUSE
10
MAT WAHLSTROM,
CASE NO.: 37-2019-00043494-CU-JR-CTL
11
Plaintiff,
[Assigned for All Purposes to Hon. Ronald F.
12
Frazier - Dept.C-65]
v.
13
NOTICE OF DEMURRER AND DEMURRER
TODD GLORIA; SAN DIEGO COUNTY TO AMENDED COMPLAINT;
14
DEMOCRATIC PARTY, and DOES 1MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
100, inclusive,
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT THEREOF
15
Defendant.
Date:
September 18, 2020
16
Time: 8:30 AM
Dept:
C-65
17
Complaint Filed: August 19, 2019
18
Trial Date: None Set
19
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21
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24
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NTC. OF DEMURRER & DEMURRER TO AMENDED COMPLAINT; MEMO. OF PS AND AS IN SUPP. THEREOF

1 TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:
2

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, on September 18, 2020, at 8:30 a.m., or soon thereafter as

3 counsel may be heard in Department C-65 of the above-entitled Court, located at 330 W.
4 Broadway, San Diego, CA 92101, Defendant TODD GLORIA will and hereby does generally
5 demur to the Amended Verified Complaint of Plaintiff MAT WAHLSTROM.
6

This Demurrer is made on the grounds that Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint, and the First

7 Cause of Action therein, fails to state facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action against
8 Defendant; and, further, that the Court lacks jurisdiction of the subject matter alleged in the
9 Complaint and that Plaintiff lacks the legal capacity to sue.
This Demurrer is based upon this Notice of Demurrer, the attached Demurrer and

11 Memorandum of Points and Authorities, the Declaration of Stephen J. Kaufman and Request for
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10

12 Judicial Notice filed herewith, all records, papers and pleadings on file in this action, such oral
13 argument as the Court may consider at the hearing of this Demurrer, and any other matters of
14 which the Court may or must take judicial notice.
15

Pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure § 430.41, notice of the Demurrer and an

16 offer to meet and confer was served on counsel for Plaintiff, and counsel for Plaintiff and
17 Defendants met and conferred on April 17, 2020, but were unable to resolve the issues raised in
18 this Demurrer. (See Declaration of Stephen J. Kaufman, ¶2.)
19

Dated: May 28, 2020

KAUFMAN LEGAL GROUP, APC

20
21
22
23

By:
STEPHEN J. KAUFMAN
GARY S. WINUK
Attorneys for Defendant,
Todd Gloria

24
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DEMURRER

1
2

Defendant, Todd Gloria, hereby demurs to Plaintiff’s Amended Verified Complaint, and the

3 First Cause of Action therein, on the following grounds:
4
DEMURRER TO FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(For Illegal Campaign Financing)

5
6

1.

The court has no jurisdiction of the subject of the cause of action alleged in the

7 Amended Verified Complaint. Code Civ. Proc. § 430.10(a).
8

2.

The Plaintiff does not have the legal capacity to sue. Code Civ. Proc. § 430.10(b).

9

3.

The Amended Verified Complaint does not state facts sufficient to constitute a

11
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10 cause of action. Code of Civ. Proc. § 430.10(e).
Dated: May 27, 2020

KAUFMAN LEGAL GROUP, APC
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By:
STEPHEN J. KAUFMAN
GARY S. WINUK
Attorneys for Defendant,
Todd Gloria
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MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

1
2 I.

INTRODUCTION

3

This action arises out of a claim by Plaintiff Mat Wahlstrom (“Wahlstrom”) against Todd

4 Gloria (“Gloria”), a current Member of the California State Assembly in the 78th District and a
5 candidate for Mayor in the City of San Diego in the November 2020 general election. Plaintiff’s
6 Amended Verified Complaint also names the San Diego County Democratic Party as a Defendant.
7 Plaintiff’s allegations in his complaint are baseless, unsupported by any evidence, and have already
8 been adjudicated by the California Fair Political Practices Commission (FPPC), the state agency
9 charged with regulating and enforcing the campaign finance laws that are at issue in this lawsuit.

11 Plaintiff also failed to comply with the statutorily required 120-day notice requirements before
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10 Plaintiff is thus precluded from pursuing this matter, and the Court lacks jurisdiction to hear it.

12 filing his action, depriving him of the legal capacity to sue.
13 II.

BACKGROUND

14

1.

15

In his Amended Verified Complaint (“AVC”), Plaintiff states a single cause of action

Factual Background

16 alleging violations of the Political Reform Act (“Act”) 1 resulting from the raising and spending of
17 campaign funds by Gloria’s campaign committees, “Todd Gloria for Assembly 2018” (“Assembly
18 2018 Committee”) and “Todd Gloria for Assembly 2020” (Assembly 2020 Committee). Plaintiff
19 claims that Gloria has engaged in a vague “illegal” financing scheme to support his mayoral
20 campaign. Plaintiff’s allegations are purely speculative and have no basis in fact or law.
Specifically, the complaint alleges that in November 2018, Gloria was re-elected to the

21

22 office of State Assembly, representing the 78th District. (AVC, ¶7.) Gloria maintained a
23 candidate-controlled campaign committee known as Todd Gloria for Assembly 2018 (“Assembly
24 2018 Committee”) to run for re-election. (AVC, ¶7.) Following his re-election, Gloria announced
25 his intention to run for Mayor of San Diego and opened a campaign committee for that office.
26 (AVC, ¶2, Exh. A thereto.)
27
28

1

California Government Code Section 81000 et. seq.
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1

Shortly thereafter, as he is permitted to do under State law, Gloria opened another

2 controlled committee known as Todd Gloria for Assembly 2020 (Assembly 2020 Committee).
3 (AVC, ¶8.) After creating the new Assembly 2020 committee, Gloria transferred $293,078.05
4 from his Assembly 2018 Committee to the Assembly 2020 Committee. (AVC, ¶9.)
5

The Assembly 2020 Committee inadvertently failed to initially file an FPPC Form 501

6 Candidate Intention Statement at the time the committee was established, but corrected this
7 inadvertent error on August 13, 2019 by filing a Form 501 with the Secretary of State. (AVC, ¶10,
8 Exh. D thereto.) The following day, and before this civil action was initiated, Gloria filed a “self9 referral” letter with the FPPC identifying the error and initiating an administrative enforcement

11 same day with the District Attorney and the City Attorney, asking them to pursue a civil lawsuit
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10 action by the FPPC. (Request for Judicial Notice, ¶1, Exh. A.) Plaintiff filed a complaint that

12 against Gloria under the private right of action provisions of the Act. (AVC, ¶38, Exh. J thereto.)
13 Plaintiff then filed this suit on August 19, 2019.
14

On August 23, 2019, the FPPC notified Gloria that it had opened a case (FPPC No. 2019-

15 00969) into Gloria’s self-referred complaint. (RJN, ¶2, Exh. B.) In addition to filing this lawsuit
16 and his request for civil action with the DA and the City Attorney, Wahlstrom also filed an
17 administrative complaint with the FPPC on September 11, 2019, raising the same issues that he has
18 raised in this lawsuit. (RJN, ¶3, Exh. C.) The FPPC consolidated the Wahlstrom complaint with
19 the self-referred complaint by Gloria into one action, with the exception of Wahlstrom’s claims
20 that Gloria violated the Act’s “surplus funds” rules, which the FPPC dismissed outright as
21 “unfounded.” (RJN, ¶4, Exh. D.) On November 21, 2019, the FPPC -- the state agency charged
22 with enforcing violations of the Act -- issued an Order resolving FPPC Case No. 2019-00969,
23 imposing a $200 penalty against Gloria for the violations alleged in both Gloria’s self-referred
24 complaint and the Wahlstrom FPPC complaint. (RJN, ¶¶5-6, Exh’s. E, F.)
25

The allegations made in Plaintiff’s AVC were explicitly considered by the FPPC and

26 resolved via the administrative Order issued by the FPPC on November 21, 2019. Thus, Plaintiff is
27 statutorily precluded from pursuing his complaint in this lawsuit. Further, because he did not wait
28 the required 120-day statutory period to file this lawsuit after serving a request for civil prosecution
NTC. OF DEMURRER & DEMURRER TO AMENDED COMPLAINT; MEMO. OF PS AND AS IN SUPP. THEREOF
-5-

1 on the DA and City Attorney, and because the FPPC issued an Order for the violations which are
2 the subject of Plaintiff’s current complaint, Plaintiff lacks the capacity to sue in these proceedings.
3 Finally, there is simply no legal basis for Cause of Action set forth in Plaintiff’s Amended
4 Complaint.
5

2.

Procedural Background

6

On August 28, 2019, Plaintiff filed an Ex Parte request for a temporary restraining order

7 and order to show cause regarding preliminary injunction with this Court. The matter was heard on
8 August 29, 2019. In his Ex Parte request, Plaintiff requested that the Court enjoin Gloria from
9 using his Assembly 2020 campaign funds. Plaintiff’s request for injunctive relief was premised on

11 Court rejected Plaintiff’s request for a temporary restraining order and order to show cause at the
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10 the same arguments asserted by Plaintiff in his AVC and in FPPC Case No. 2019-00969. The

12 hearing on August 29, 2020.
13 II.

LEGAL STANDARD ON DEMURRER

14

The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the allegations of the complaint.

15 (C.C.P. § 589; Schmidt v. Foundation Health (1995) 35 Cal. App. 4th 1702, 1706.) A court is to
16 “treat the demurrer as admitting all material facts properly pleaded, but not contentions,
17 deductions, or conclusions of fact or law.” (Blank v. Kirwan (1985) 39 Cal. 3d 311, 318.)
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 430.10:
The party against whom a complaint or cross-complaint has been filed
may object, by demurrer or answer as provided in Section 430.30, to
the pleading on any one or more of the following grounds:
(a) The court has no jurisdiction of the subject of the cause of action
alleged in the pleading.
(b) The person who filed the pleading does not have the legal capacity
to sue. . . .
(e) The pleading does not state facts sufficient to constitute a cause of
action.
For purposes of a demurrer, all allegations of the complaint are deemed to be true. Moore

26 v. Conliffe (1994) 7 Cal.4th 634, 638. A demurrer should be sustained without leave to amend if
27 the conduct complained of is not actionable as a matter of law. See, e.g., Droz v. Pacific National
28 Insurance Co. (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 181, 187 (affirming grant of demurrer without leave to
NOTICE OF DEMURRER & DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT; MEMO. OF PS AND AS IN SUPP. THEREOF
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1 amend where “the allegations of the complaint impose no liability under substantive law”).
A demurrer for lack of jurisdiction lies only where it appears from the face of the complaint

2

3 that the court is not competent to act. Since the ground is never waived it is functionally similar to
4 a demurrer for failure to state a cause of action and therefore is deemed a “general demurrer.” Buss
5 v. J.O. Martin (1966) 241 CA2d 123, 133, 50 CR 206, 213.
A demurrer can be used to challenge defects that appear on the face of the pleadings. It can

6

7 also be used to challenge matters outside the pleading that are judicially noticeable. (Donabedian v.
8 Mercury Ins. Co. (2004) 116 CA4th 968, 994). Defendant Gloria’s Demurrer challenges defects
9 that appear on the face of the Plaintiff’s AVC in addition to matters that are judicially noticeable as
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10 established in Gloria’s Request for Judicial Notice supporting this Demurrer.
11 III.

ARGUMENT

12

A.

13

The Political Reform Act was enacted by the people of California via Proposition 9, a

The Court Lacks Jurisdiction

14 statewide initiative passed in 1974. The Act provides for private civil enforcement of violations of
15 State campaign finance laws. 2 The Legislature has the power to limit private civil actions to
16 certain classes of individuals or types of claims. Stamps v. Superior Court, 136 Cal. App. 4th
17 1441, 1449. Similar to other legislative restrictions on civil actions, the Act limits the ability of
18 private parties to bring civil actions except under certain circumstances.
Most significantly, the Act prohibits a private party civil action for violations of the Act

19

20 where the Commission has issued an “order” against that person for the same violation. (Cal.
21 Govt. Code § 91008.5.) An “order” is described in the Act as follows:
22

When the commission determines . . . that a violation has occurred, it
shall issue an order that may require the violator to do all or any of the
following:

23
24

(a)
(b)

25

(c)

26

Cease and desist violation of this title.
File any reports, statements, or other documents or information
required by this title.
Pay a monetary penalty of up to five thousand dollars ($5,000)
per violation to the General Fund of the state.

27
28

2

California Government Code Sections 91001, 91004 and 91005
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When the Commission determines that no violation has occurred, it
shall publish a declaration so stating.

1
2

(Cal. Govt. Code § 83116.)

3

On August 14, 2019 Todd Gloria filed a “self-referral” complaint with the FPPC after

4

5 discovering that he had inadvertently failed to file a Form 501 Candidate Intention Statement when
6 he opened his Assembly 2020 Committee in February 2019, leading the FPPC to open an
7 enforcement action against him. (RJN, ¶¶2-3, Exh’s. A, B.)3 Plaintiff filed his original complaint
8 in this action on August 19, 2019, and the Court denied his request for a Temporary Restraining
9 Order on August 29, 2019.
Following the denial of his TRO request, Plaintiff filed his own complaint with the FPPC

11 on or about September 11, 2019, raising the same allegations he raised in his original Superior
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10

12 Court complaint and in the operative Amended Complaint. (RJN, ¶3, Exh. C.) In fact, Wahlstrom
13 included a copy of his civil complaint as an attachment to his complaint to the FPPC. 4 The FPPC
14 responded in writing to Plaintiff on September 24, 2019, informing him that the FPPC was
15 declining to open a new complaint because the allegations of his complaint were already the
16 subject of an existing case, and that the FPPC would incorporate his complaint into the existing
17 case initiated by the FPPC upon receiving the Gloria self-referral. (RJN, ¶4, Exh. D.) The FPPC
18 also informed Plaintiff that the allegations in his FPPC complaint (and the corresponding civil
19 complaint) regarding Gloria’s use of “surplus” campaign funds were “unfounded,” and that “the
20 funds did not become surplus under the Act” (and thus not subject to the restrictions on use alleged
21 in Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint). (RJN, ¶4, Exh. D.)
On November 21, 2019, the FPPC approved a Stipulation, Decision and Order in FPPC

22

23 Case No. 2019-00969, ordering Gloria to pay a $200 administrative monetary penalty for failing to
24 timely file the Form 501 Candidate Intention Statement. (RJN, ¶5, Exh. E.) In reaching this
25
26
3

27

Gloria also filed the required Form 501 on August 13, 2019. (Complaint, ¶10, Exh. D.)

4

The only changes made by Wahlstrom in his AVC were the addition of paragraphs 38, 39 and 40 regarding Plaintiff’s
alleged
ability to file this civil action following the expiration of the 120 day statutory period for the civil prosecutor to
28
act, and to request additional forms of relief. Otherwise, the allegations are identical.
NTC. OF DEMURRER & DEMURRER TO AMENDED COMPLAINT; MEMO. OF PS AND AS IN SUPP. THEREOF
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1 decision, the FPPC explicitly stated that the Order resolved all the issues raised in the two
2 complaints filed with the FPPC – both the self-referred complaint filed by Gloria, and the
3 administrative complaint filed by Plaintiff that parallels the AVC at issue in this lawsuit. (RJN, ¶6,
4 Exh. F.)
Government Code Section 91008.5 prohibits private party civil actions to enforce the PRA

5

6 where the FPPC has issued an “order” under Government Code Section 83116. The FPPC took
7 such action on November 21, 2019. As the FPPC explicitly explained in resolving the case, the
8 administrative action covered all the allegations in both the Gloria self-referral and the Wahlstrom
9 complaint, which contained a copy of Wahlstrom’s civil complaint as an attachment. As a result,

11 by issuing an Order and precluding a private civil action.
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10 the court does not have jurisdiction over this civil lawsuit, as the FPPC has asserted its jurisdiction

12

B.

The Plaintiff Does Not Have the Legal Capacity to Sue.

13

As noted earlier, the Act provides for private civil enforcement of violations of State

14 campaign finance laws. 5 The Act provides that a private party shall first send a complaint to the
15 civil prosecutor (which includes the FPPC and the District Attorney or City Attorney in the County
16 or City in which the alleged violation occurred). (Cal. Govt. Code § 91007.) The private party
17 must then wait until he or she receives a letter from the civil prosecutor declining to pursue a civil
18 action, or wait for at least 120 days, at which point the private party may infer that no civil action
19 will be filed if the civil prosecutor has not filed by that date. The private party must wait until
20 either a letter is received from the civil prosecutor declining to file a civil action or a minimum of
21 120 days before the private party may commence a civil action. (Cal. Govt. Code § 91007(a)(2).)
Plaintiff failed to comply with these rules before filing his civil action. Plaintiff filed a

22

23 request to pursue a civil action with the San Diego County District Attorney and the San Diego
24 City Attorney on August 14, 2019. (Complaint, ¶ 38, Exh. J thereto.) He jumped the gun and filed
25 this civil lawsuit on August 19, 2019, five (5) days after submitting his request to the civil
26 prosecutors. (It is noteworthy that Plaintiff did not make a request for civil prosecution to the
27
28

5

California Government Code Sections 91001, 91004 and 91005
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1 FPPC.) Plaintiff did not have the legal capacity to sue until he either received a letter from the civil
2 prosecutor declining to file a civil action or waited 120 days before filing his own civil action.
3 Because Plaintiff failed to wait the required 120 days, he did not have standing to file this suit.
4 Thus, the Court should dismiss Plaintiff’s suit due to his lack of legal capacity to sue.
5

Further, despite Plaintiff’s contentions to the contrary, the FPPC Order on November 21,

6 2019 resolved the very allegations that are the subject of this Amended Complaint. (RJN, ¶¶5-6,
7 Exhs. E, F.) As a result of the FPPC’s November 21, 2019 Order, Plaintiff also lacks standing to
8 pursue this lawsuit. A private party is not permitted to file a civil action where the FPPC has
9 issued an “order” pursuant to Government Code Section 83116 for the same violation. Therefore,

11 Procedure 430.10(b).
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10 Wahlstrom lacks standing, and his amended complaint is subject to demurrer under Code of Civil

12

C.

Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint Fails to State a Cause of Action

13

Even if the Court concludes that it has jurisdiction to hear this matter, Plaintiff’s Amended

14 Complaint, and the First Cause of Action therein, fails to state facts sufficient to constitute a cause
15 of action. Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint is highly speculative, and is based on allegations that
16 represent a total misreading of the law.
17

Plaintiff alleges in his Amended Complaint that Todd Gloria engaged in an effort to use his

18 Assembly 2020 funds for “illegal political purposes” – either in his campaign for Mayor of San
19 Diego or otherwise. (AVC, ¶34.) To support this vague assertion, Plaintiff contends that funds
20 received by Gloria’s Assembly 2020 Committee could not be spent for political purposes because
21 they were either “surplus” funds or “illegally placed” funds. (AVC, ¶35.) Plaintiff is wrong in his
22 legal conclusions and, significantly, the FPPC explicitly considered and rejected these assertions in
23 resolving the FPPC case through an administrative Order on November 21, 2019.
24

Wahlstrom erroneously asserts that Gloria’s campaign funds became “surplus,” thereby

25 precluding Gloria from using those funds on an ongoing basis for political purposes. In fact, as
26 Plaintiff readily concedes, Gloria won re-election to the Assembly in 2018 and is a sitting Member
27 of the Assembly. (AVC, ¶7.) Under Government Code section 89519 (a), funds are only deemed
28 surplus “upon the 90th day after leaving an elective office, or on the 90th day following the end of
NTC. OF DEMURRER & DEMURRER TO AMENDED COMPLAINT; MEMO. OF PS AND AS IN SUPP. THEREOF
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1 the postelection reporting period following the defeat of a candidate for elective office, whichever
2 occurs last.” Gloria has neither left office, nor was he defeated in the 2018 election. Therefore,
3 Gloria’s leftover funds from his 2018 campaign are not surplus funds, and can be used for any
4 political, legislative, or governmental purpose. The FPPC explicitly agreed that Gloria’s campaign
5 funds were not surplus in its letter rejecting that portion of Wahlstrom’s FPPC complaint. (RJN,
6 ¶4, Exh. D.)
Further, contrary to Mr. Wahlstrom’s assertions, Assembly Member Gloria is permitted to

7

8 maintain campaign committees for two different offices. 6 FPPC Regulation 18405 specifically
9 contemplates an individual maintaining multiple controlled committees and seeking both a state

11 assertion in resolving its administrative case. (RJN, ¶4, Exh. D.)
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10 and local office simultaneously. (2 CCR §18405.) The FPPC considered and rejected Wahlstrom’s

Finally, Wahlstrom asserts that relief is necessary because Gloria “accepted donations” and

12

13 “spent money” from his 2020 Assembly Committee before he declared his intention to run for re14 election to the Assembly. As the FPPC was aware in resolving the administrative case, Gloria
15 cured this error by filing his Form 501 for the 2020 election on August 13, 2019, as soon as he
16 realized his inadvertent error in failing to file this Form when the committee was created.
As the FPPC concluded in issuing its November 21, 2019 Order, Gloria’s sole violation of

17

18 the Act was his late filing of the Form 501 Candidate Intention Statement – for which the FPPC
19 imposed a monetary penalty and definitively resolved the matter. The additional claims made by
20 Plaintiff in his Amended Complaint are wrong as a matter of law, as demonstrated on the face of
21 the relevant statutes and regulations and as confirmed by the FPPC in its disposition of the
22 administrative matter. Thus, Plaintiff’s Amended Verified Complaint fails to state a claim upon
23 which relief can be granted.
24 IV.

CONCLUSION

25

For the foregoing reasons, the Court lacks jurisdiction to hear this matter, Plaintiff lacks

26 standing to bring this suit, and in any event, Plaintiff’s amended complaint is baseless. No further
27
28

6

See FPPC Martinez Advice Letter, I-00-187.
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1 amendment can save the Plaintiff’s amended complaint. Therefore, Defendant respectfully requests
2 that the Court grant its Demurrer to Plaintiff’s Amended Verified Complaint and the First Cause of
3 Action therein, with prejudice.
4

Dated: May 28, 2020

KAUFMAN LEGAL GROUP, APC

5
6
7
8

By:
STEPHEN J. KAUFMAN
GARY S. WINUK
Attorneys for Defendant,
Todd Gloria

9
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1

PROOF OF SERVICE

2

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

3

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of 18
years
and
not a party to the within entitled action. My business address is Kaufman Legal Group,
4
777 South Figueroa Street, Suite 4050, Los Angeles, California, 90017.
5
On May 28, 2020, I served the following document(s):
6
NOTICE OF DEMURRER & DEMURRER TO AMENDED COMPLAINT;
MEMORANDUM.
OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT THEREOF
7
8 on all interested parties in this action, as stated on the attached Service List.
9



(BY U.S. POSTAL SERVICE, 1013a, 2015.5 C.C.R.) By placing a true and correct
copy of the aforementioned document(s) in a sealed envelope and pacing it in the mail
depository at my place of business with postage prepaid, addressed as listed on the
Service List.



(BY CERTIFIED MAIL DELIVERY) I served the above described documents in said
action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage
thereon prepaid for CERTIFIED MAIL, Tracking No. _________________________ ,
in the U.S. mail at Los Angeles, CA to the individuals on the Service List below.



(BY ELECTRONIC DELIVERY) By transmitting/delivering a true and correct copy
of the aforementioned document(s) to said parties at the electronic mail address(es)
listed on the attached Service List.



(BY HAND DELIVERY) I delivered the foregoing envelope by hand to the
individual(s) on the attached Service List.



(BY FACSIMILE) I served the document described herein on the interested parties in
this action by transmitting a true copy thereof via facsimile from fax number
(213) 452-6575 at [time] , to the individual(s) on the attached Service List. The fax
machine I used complied with Rule of Court 2.306, and no error was reported by the
machine. Pursuant to Rule of Court 2.306(h)(4), I caused the machine to print a record
of the transmission and have attached it hereto. Such transmission report was properly
issued by the sending fax machine.



(STATE)

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the above is true and correct.



(FEDERAL)

I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this
Court at whose direction the service was made.

11
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15
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17
18
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Executed on May 28, 2020, at Los Angeles, California.
Victoria C. Caiazzo
(Type or print name)

(Signature)

SERVICE LIST

1
2
3
4

David E. Kenney
KENNEY & KROPFF
8337 Telegraph Road
Suite 200
Pico Rivera, CA 90660

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Mat Wahlstrom

Deborah B. Caplan
Richard R. Rios
Thomas Willis
OLSON REMCHO
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1425
Sacramento, CA 95814

Attorneys for Defendant
San Diego County Democratic Party

5
6
7
8
9
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12
13
14
15
16
17
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DECLARATION OF STEPHEN J. KAUFMAN

1
2

I, Stephen J. Kaufman, hereby declare as follows:

3

1.

I am an attorney licensed to practice before all of the courts of the State of

4 California and am a partner in the law firm Kaufman Legal Group APC, counsel of record for
5 Defendant, TODD GLORIA (“Gloria”). I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth in this
6 Declaration and, if called upon as a witness, I could and would competently testify thereto. This
7 declaration is submitted in support of Defendant Todd Gloria’s Demurrer to Amended Verified
8 Complaint:
9

2.

Pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure 430.10 (a)(3)(A), I met and

11 counsel for Defendant San Diego County Democratic Party, on April 17, 2020. The parties were
777 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 4050
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel: (213) 452-6565 Fax: (213) 452-6575

KAUFMAN LEGAL GROUP, APC

10 conferred with David Kenney, counsel for Mat Wahlstrom, the Plaintiff in this matter, along with

12 unable to reach an agreement resolving the objections to Plaintiff’s Amended Verified Complaint
13 raised in this Demurrer as a result of the meet and confer.
14

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

15 foregoing is true and correct.
16

Executed on May 28, 2020, at Los Angeles, California.

17
18

Stephen J. Kaufman
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1

PROOF OF SERVICE

2

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

3

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of 18
years
and
not a party to the within entitled action. My business address is Kaufman Legal Group,
4
777 South Figueroa Street, Suite 4050, Los Angeles, California, 90017.
5
On May 28, 2020, I served the following document(s):
6
DECLARATION OF STEPHEN J. KAUFMAN
IN
SUPPORT
OF DEMURRER TO AMENDED VERIFIED COMPLAINT
7
8 on all interested parties in this action, as stated on the attached Service List.
9



(BY U.S. POSTAL SERVICE, 1013a, 2015.5 C.C.R.) By placing a true and correct
copy of the aforementioned document(s) in a sealed envelope and pacing it in the mail
depository at my place of business with postage prepaid, addressed as listed on the
Service List.



(BY CERTIFIED MAIL DELIVERY) I served the above described documents in said
action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage
thereon prepaid for CERTIFIED MAIL, Tracking No. _________________________ ,
in the U.S. mail at Los Angeles, CA to the individuals on the Service List below.



(BY ELECTRONIC DELIVERY) By transmitting/delivering a true and correct copy
of the aforementioned document(s) to said parties at the electronic mail address(es)
listed on the attached Service List.



(BY HAND DELIVERY) I delivered the foregoing envelope by hand to the
individual(s) on the attached Service List.



(BY FACSIMILE) I served the document described herein on the interested parties in
this action by transmitting a true copy thereof via facsimile from fax number
(213) 452-6575 at [time] , to the individual(s) on the attached Service List. The fax
machine I used complied with Rule of Court 2.306, and no error was reported by the
machine. Pursuant to Rule of Court 2.306(h)(4), I caused the machine to print a record
of the transmission and have attached it hereto. Such transmission report was properly
issued by the sending fax machine.



(STATE)

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the above is true and correct.



(FEDERAL)

I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this
Court at whose direction the service was made.
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Executed on May 28, 2020, at Los Angeles, California.
Victoria C. Caiazzo
(Type or print name)

(Signature)
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1
2
3
4

David E. Kenney
KENNEY & KROPFF
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Deborah B. Caplan
Richard R. Rios
Thomas Willis
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6 Attorneys for Defendant,
Todd Gloria
7
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
8
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
9
CENTRAL COURTHOUSE
10
MAT WAHLSTROM,
CASE NO.: 37-2019-00043494-CU-JR-CTL
11
Plaintiff,
[Assigned for All Purposes to Hon. Ronald F.
12
Frazier - Dept.C-65]
v.
13
DEFENDANT TODD GLORIA’S REQUEST
TODD GLORIA; SAN DIEGO COUNTY FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE IN SUPPORT OF
14
DEMOCRATIC PARTY, and DOES 1DEMURRER TO AMENDED VERIFIED
100, inclusive,
COMPLAINT
15
Defendant.
Date:
September 18, 2020
16
Time: 8:30 AM
Dept:
C-65
17
Complaint Filed: August 19, 2019
18
Trial Date: None Set
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
DEFENDANT TODD GLORIA’S REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE IN SUPPORT OF DEMURRER TO
AMENDED VERIFIED COMPLAINT

1 TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD:
2

Defendant hereby requests that this Court take judicial notice of the documents identified

3 herein and attached, as follows:
4

1. “Exhibit A”: A true and correct copy of a letter received by the California Fair Political

5 Practices Commission (FPPC) on August 14, 2019 from Todd Gloria (“Gloria”) self-referring an
6 administrative complaint to the FPPC for not timely filing a Form 501 Candidate Intention
7 Statement.
8

2. “Exhibit B”: A true and correct copy of a letter issued by the FPPC on August 23, 2019

9 notifying Defendant Gloria that the FPPC was opening a case (FPPC No. 2019-00969) into

11
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10 Defendant’s August 14, 2019 self-referred complaint.
3. “Exhibit C”: A true and correct copy of a letter issued by the FPPC to Gloria’s counsel

12 on September 11, 2019 forwarding an administrative complaint filed by Mat Wahlstrom
13 (“Wahlstrom”) with the FPPC against Gloria.
14

4. “Exhibit D”: A true and correct copy of a letter issued by the FPPC on September 24,

15 2019 notifying Wahlstrom that since the allegations of his complaint (COM-09112019-01765)
16 were already the subject of an existing case, the FPPC was incorporating the allegations into
17 existing FPPC Case No. 2019-00969, but also rejecting as “unfounded” the allegations contained in
18 Wahlstrom’s complaint pertaining to surplus funds.
19

5. “Exhibit E”: A true and correct copy of the Stipulation Decision, and Order in FPPC

20 case no. 2019-00969, adopted by the FPPC on November 21, 2019 , imposing a penalty of $200
21 against Respondent Gloria.
22

6. “Exhibit F”: A true and correct copy of an email notification letter issued by the FPPC

23 on November 26, 2019 transmitting the FPPC’s November 21, 2019 Stipulation, Decision and
24 Order in FPPC case no. 2019-00969, confirming that the FPPC’s November 21, 2019 Order
25 resolved all allegations contained in both the August 14, 2019 Gloria self-referred complaint and
26 the September 11, 2019 Wahlstrom complaint..
27 / / /
28 / / /
DEF. TODD GLORIA’S RJN IN SUPP. OF DEMURRER TO AMENDED VERIFIED COMPLAINT
-2-

1

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

2

Evidence Code section 452(c) provides that judicial notice may be taken of “Official

3 acts of the legislative, executive, and judicial departments ... of any state of the United States.”
4 This includes any document published, recorded, or filed by any executive department. (See Cruz
5 v. .County of Los Angeles (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 1131, 1134, [Courts properly may take judicial
6 notice of official acts, including the official acts of a county]; and see generally, Serrano v.
7 Priest(1971) 5 Cal.3d 584, 591; Moore v. Superior Court (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 401, 407 n.5;
8 Wolfe v. State Farm Casualty & Insurance Company (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 554, 567 n. 16; Fowler
9 v. Howell (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1746, 1750; and Hogen v. Valley Hospital (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d

11
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10 119, 125.)
Evidence Code section 452(a) also expressly provides for judicial notice of “decisional,

12 constitutional, and statutory law of any state of the United States.” (Evid. Code § 452(a).) This
13 includes documents related to the determination of an enforcement case by a state agency, or their
14 interpretation of their rules or regulations. (See Marino v. Los Angeles (1973) 34 Cal. App. 3d 461,
15 465-466.)
16

The California Fair Political Practices Commission is an independent commission located

17 within the executive branch of the State of California. Exhibits A-F are official acts taken by the
18 FPPC and/or records issued, published or filed by the FPPC. Exhibits D and E are also
19 determinations made by the FPPC in pending enforcement cases. Therefore, in accordance with
20 Evidence Code sections 452(a) and (c), the Court is authorized to take judicial notice of the
21 aforementioned documents attached hereto as Exhibits A-F.
22
23

Dated: May 28, 2020

KAUFMAN LEGAL GROUP, APC

24
25
26
27

By:
STEPHEN J. KAUFMAN
GARY S. WINUK
Attorneys for Defendant,
Todd Gloria
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EXHIBIT A

EXHIBIT B

S TA T E O F C AL I FO RNI A

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street • Suite 3000 • Sacramento, CA 95811

August 23, 2019
Stephen Kaufman
Kaufman Legal Group
o/b/o Assemblymember Todd Gloria & Todd Gloria for Assembly 2020
Via email: skaufman@kaufmanlegalgroup.com

Re: FPPC Case No. 19/969; Todd Gloria for Assembly 2020 & Todd Gloria
Dear Mr. Kaufman:
On August 14, 2019, on behalf of your client, Todd Gloria and Todd Gloria for Assembly
2020, you notified the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission
of a potential violation of the Political Reform Act’s (the “Act”) campaign disclosure
provisions related to Mr. Gloria’s late filing of the Form 501 – Candidate Intention
Statement.
In response to the letter, the Enforcement Division has opened a case on the matter. At
this time, we have not made any determination about the possible violations. We are
simply providing you with this information as a courtesy and may be contacting you to
discuss the matter. If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Chloe
Hackert at chackert@fppc.ca.gov.
Sincerely,

GWest
Galena West, Chief
Enforcement Division
GW:ch

EXHIBIT C

S TA T E O F C AL I FO RNI A

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street • Suite 3000 • Sacramento, CA 95811

September 11, 2019
Stephen Kaufman
Kaufman Legal Group
o/b/o Todd Gloria and Todd Gloria for Assembly 2020
Via email at: skaufman@kaufmanlegalgroup.com
Re: Complaint No. COM-09112019-01765; Gloria, Todd Gloria for Assembly 2020
Dear Mr. Kaufman:
The Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission has received a
sworn complaint against your client. It appears the complainant is alleging your client
has violated the Political Reform Act’s1 campaign disclosure provisions2. The
information filed in the complaint is below and any attachments filed are enclosed. The
complaint was filed against all those listed above.
The person filing the Complaint is:
Mat Wahlstrom

Via email:
The violations alleged are:
Statement of Intention to be a Candidate (85200)
In violation of the Political Reform Act, Todd Gloria (1) rolled over surplus funds from
his Todd Gloria for Assembly 2018 committee into his Todd Gloria for Assembly 2020
committee, (2) accepted donations into his Todd Gloria for Assembly 2020 committee,
and (3) spent money from his Todd Gloria for Assembly 2020 committee before he
declared his intention to run for re-election to the Assembly in 2020 by filing his
Statement of Intention (Form 501). After the press reported these violations, he filed his
The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code sections 81000 through 91014, and
all statutory references are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are
contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all
regulatory references are to this source.
1

Please note that under the Act, you are required to retain accounts, records, bills, receipts and
other original source documentation. These records should be readily available for any audit or
investigation conducted by the Fair Political Practices Commission. (GC §§ 84104, 86110 and 90003;
Regulations 18401, 18401.1.)
2
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COM-09112019-01765
Statement of Intention to run for Assembly, under penalty of perjury, on August 13, 2019.
At all times since at least December 20, 2018, Mr. Gloria has been running for Mayor of
the City of San Diego.
Despite filing his Form 501 on August 13, 2019, Mr. Gloria was not a candidate for reelection to the Assembly; notwithstanding the filing, at no time has he ever been a
candidate for re-election in 2020. In fact, on March 27, 2019, he donated money to
another candidate for the same office, Christopher Ward, and donated money from his
Todd Gloria for Assembly 2020 committee to Mr. Ward's Assembly committee. Mr.
Gloria also endorsed Mr. Ward as his replacement in the Assembly.
On the same day that Mr. Gloria filed his Form 501 under penalty of perjury for the
Assembly, his campaign manager, Nick Serrano, went on Twitter and denied that his boss
was running for the Assembly. That following day, Mr. Gloria himself went on Twitter
and posted this message: “Some news reports have suggested that I am seeking reelection to the Assembly. I want to be very clear: I am not running for the Assembly, I am
running for Mayor. [¶] My Assembly committee remains open to fulfill my
responsibilities as Member of the State Assembly until the end of my current term.”
Mr. Gloria is not a candidate for the Assembly in 2020 but has been raising money into
and spending money from his Todd Gloria for Assembly 2020 committee for political
purposes other than his campaign for re-election to the Assembly – because he never has
been and to this day is not running for re-election to that office – and not for any related
legislative or governmental purposes. Mr. Gloria has been endorsed by the San Diego
County Democratic Party, and I believe he intends to use the money rolled into and
raised by his Todd Gloria for 2020 committee for political purposes associated with his
Mayoral campaign (either directly or through the Party).
Attached to this sworn complaint (i.e., uploaded herewith) is a copy of my complaint
against Mr. Gloria in San Diego County Superior Court, along with the application for a
temporary restraining order that I recently filed and Mr. Gloria’s opposition thereto. My
sworn complaint is based on the information contained in my TRO filing.
In opposition to my TRO, Mr. Gloria’s attorney filed an opposition that included a copy
of a letter that the attorney sent to the FPPC’s Enforcement Division Chief, Galena West.
In the letter, Mr. Gloria’s lawyer’s makes a number of false claims. First, he claims that
“the contributions received by the Committee to date have been small in number and
total a relatively small amount.” That is false because his Assembly 2020 committee
raised approximately $25,000 in donations, which is not small. Furthermore, his
Assembly 2020 committee received a transfer of more than $290,000 from his Assembly
2018 committee, and Government Code section 82015(b)(2) defines “contributions” to
include transfers “of anything of value received by a committee from another
committee.”
Second, the lawyer claims that Mr. Gloria’s failure to file the Form 501 was brought to
the FPPC’s attention as soon as the failure had been brought to Mr. Gloria’s attention.
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That claim is misleading at best. Mr. Gloria has known all along that he had to file the
Form 501 in order to open a new committee for his (bogus) campaign for re-election to
the Assembly. He is a seasoned, experienced politician and candidate. He has run for
different offices many times and knows the purpose of the Form 501 and is aware that it
is a legal prerequisite to forming a committee, receiving any contribution (whether a
donation or transfer), and spending money from that committee. In fact, he filed his
Form 501 in December 2018 for his Mayoral campaign, before he started raising money.
If he truly were running for both offices at the same time, he would have filed his Form
501 for re-election to the Assembly and before being called out by the press. His claim
that he made an honest mistake is a fabrication; he made a calculated decision based on
the supposition that if he got caught, he would simply ask for forgiveness. His real goal
has been to raise money under the auspices of running for re-election a state office
(despite having no intention to seek re-election to that office) and take advantage of the
higher donation limits for state office (more than four times the $1,150 limit imposed on
his Mayoral campaign under City of San Diego regulations), and then transfer his war
chest from his bogus Assembly 2020 committee to his Mayor 2020 committee and/or the
San Diego County Democratic Party.
This plan not only violated the Form 501 requirement, but it is another form of money
laundering that you should investigate and punish. Mr. Gloria is raising money through
his Assembly 2020 committee – all of which so far has come from non-individual sources
that could not lawfully donate to his Mayor 2020 committee – in order to gain an unfair
advantage in his Mayoral campaign.
When the judge initially denied my ex parte TRO request, he authorized me to file a
formal motion for a preliminary injunction based on normal motion scheduling. I am
asking the FPPC to enjoin Mr. Gloria’s use of his Assembly 2020 funds for any purpose
other than legislative or government purposes until the FPPC and/or the Superior Court
has issued a final ruling on my sworn complaint. Because Mr. Gloria’s Mayoral
committee has raised more than $700,000 so far and he has out-raised all of his
competition, he would not be harmed by an injunction.
At a minimum, you should require Mr. Gloria, not his surrogates, to testify under oath
based on personal knowledge, not information and belief, about (1) whether he has ever
been running for re-election to the Assembly in 2020; (2) if so, whether he is still running
for re-election; and (3) if he is was running but is no longer running for re-election, when
did he stop. You should also require him to testify under oath based on personal
knowledge whether he was running for re-election at the time he filed the Form 501 on
August 13, 2019.
Laundered Campaign Contributions
Contributions Made Under Legal Name (84301)
See my explanation under the first violation.
Laundered Campaign Contributions
Receipt of Laundered Contributions – Disgorgement (85701)
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See my explanation under the first violation.
At this time, we have not made any determination about the allegation(s) made in the
complaint. Within 14 days, the complainant will be notified of our intent to:





investigate the allegations of the complaint;
refer the complaint to another governmental agency;
take no action on the complaint because, on the basis of the information provided,
the Commission does not appear to have jurisdiction to investigate; or
take no action on the complaint because the allegations of the complaint do not
warrant the Commission's further action.

A copy of that letter will be forwarded to your client. If your client has any comments on
the allegation(s), the comments must be submitted in writing directed to Chloe Hackert at
the address shown above or by email to chackert@fppc.ca.gov. Please include the
complaint number referenced above in your response.
Sincerely,

GWest

Galena West
Chief, Enforcement Division
GW:ch

EXHIBIT D

S TA T E O F C AL I FO RNI A

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street • Suite 3000 • Sacramento, CA 95811

September 24, 2019
Mat Wahlstrom
Via email at: mat92103@yahoo.com
Re:

COM-09112019-01765; Sworn Complaint Against Todd Gloria & Todd Gloria for
Assembly 2020

Dear Mr. Wahlstrom:
This letter is in response to the sworn complaint you submitted on September 11, 2019, to the
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission regarding the above-referenced
committee. Since the allegations in your complaint are the subject of an existing case, we will
not open a new complaint on this matter. The parts of your complaint regarding campaign filing
have been incorporated into our existing case, FPPC Case No. 2019-00969.
However, after a review of the complaint and the documents submitted, the Enforcement
Division found the allegation pertaining to surplus funds to be unfounded. Campaign funds held
by an officeholder become surplus on the 90th day after the officeholder leaves the office for
which the funds were raised, or on the 90th day after the end of the post-election reporting period
following his defeat, whichever occurs last. Since Mr. Gloria won his election and did not leave
the office of Assemblymember, the funds did not become surplus under the Act. Therefore, we
will not pursue this specific allegation further.
You will next receive notification from us upon the final disposition of the case. However, please
be advised that at this time we have not made any determination about the validity of the
allegation(s) you have made or about the culpability, if any, of the person(s) you identify in your
complaint.
Thank you for taking the time to bring this matter to our attention. If you have any questions
regarding this decision, please contact Chloe Hackert at chackert@fppc.ca.gov.
Sincerely,

GWest

Galena West, Chief
Enforcement Division
GW/ch
cc:

Stephen Kaufman
Kaufman Legal Group
o/b/o Todd Gloria & Todd Gloria for Assembly 2020

EXHIBIT E

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STIPULATION, DECISION AND ORDER
Campaign Statement/Report Late Filer Violations
(Streamline Program)
Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, and Respondent(s) hereby
agree that this stipulation will be included on the next regularly scheduled meeting, or as soon thereafter as
the matter can be heard, of the Fair Political Practices Commission. Once presented and approved by the
Chief of Enforcement, thc.parties agree that this stipulation will be the final disposition of the violation(s)
described herein.
FPPC CASE NO.: 2019-00969
RESPONDENT(S): Todd Gloria
REPRESENTATION:

nNiA

Kaufman Legal Group

GOV'T CODE SECTION VIOLATED:
Total Penalty:

n84200

84200.5 084203

n84204

85200

S200

STATEMENT BY RESPONDENT(S):
I acknowledge that the violation(s) of the Political Reform Act described above have occurred and voluntarily
request that the Fair Political Practices Commission resolve this matter by imposition of the monetary penalty
specified above. I acknowledge receipt of the Statement of Respondent's Rights and voluntarily waive any and all
procedural rights to contest this matter in an administrative hearing. Any required outstanding reports in
connection with these violations have now been filed. I have paid the amount of the penalty described
above.
Dated: I f i
Print Name:
ORDER OF THE COMMISSION:
I have reviewed this stipulation, taken into consideration any comments made regarding this item, and am
executing this agreement under the authority of the Fair Political Practices Commission granted to me by
Regulation 18360.2. This agreement is effective upon execution below.
IT IS SO ORDERED.
Dated:c9A0e4\.ck
GALENA WEST, ENFORCEMENT CHIEF

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF RESPONDENT'S RIGHTS
The Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, and
Respondent, both identified by name on the front of this document, hereby agree that
this Stipulation, Decision and Order will be submitted for notice at the next regularly
scheduled Fair Political Practices Commission meeting, or as soon as the matter can be heard.
The parties agree to enter into this Stipulation to resolve all factual and legal issues raised in this
matter and to reach a final disposition without the necessity of holding an administrative hearing
to determine the liability of Respondent.
Respondent understands and hereby knowingly and voluntarily waives any and all procedural
rights under California Government Code sections 83115.5, 11500, et seq., and 2 California
Code of Regulations sections 18361.4 through 18361.11, including but not limited to the
issuance and receipt of an accusation, and the right to appear personally and be represented by
counsel at his or her own expense in any administrative hearing held in this matter, to confront
and cross examine all witnesses testifying at the hearing, to subpoena witnesses to testify at the
hearing, and to have an impartial administrative law judge present at the hearing to act as a
hearing officer.
It is further stipulated and agreed that•Respondent has violated the Political Reform Act as
described herein.
Respondent agrees to the issuance of the Decision and Order and imposition by the Commission
through the Chief of Enforcement of a penalty in the amount specified on the Stipulation, and a
payment in full has been submitted by Respondent to be held by the State of California until
theissuance of the Decision and Order. This will be the final disposition of the violation(s)
described herein.
The parties agree that in the event the Chief of Enforcement refuses to accept this
Stipulation, it shall become null and void, and within fifteen (15) business days after the
Commission meeting at which this Stipulation is presented, payments tendered shall be
reimbursed to Respondent. Respondent further stipulates and agrees that in the event the
Chief of Enforcement rejects the Stipulation and a full evidentiary hearing before the
Commission becomes necessary, neither a member of the Commission, nor the Executive
Director, shall be disqualified because of prior consideration of this Stipulation.

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION:
Campaign Statement/Report
Reporting Period Due Date
Ct. Statement/Report
1

Statement of Intcntton

Date Filed
8.13.19

Describe Reportable
Activity
n/a
Total Proposed Penalty

Penalty*
$200
$200

* = Base + 1% of contributions received or expenditures made if filed 7 days prior to the election or 3% if
filed after that time

ri Filer has filed all pertinent statements.
Respondent(s) has not received a penalty from the Commission for failing to timely file in the past
five years.

pi The committee did not have more than the amount Prescribed in Regulation 48360.1 for its
jurisdiction in contributions received or expenditures made per campaign statement.

n Found no evidence of intent to conceal.
Filer is a:

EI State Candidate Committee.
111 State General Purpose Committee.
El State Primarily Formed Committee.
111 State Major Donor.
El Local Candidate Committee.
El Local General Purpose Committee.
Ei Local Primarily Formed Committee.
n Local Major Donor.

EXHIBIT F

From: William Cameron <wcameron@fppc.ca.gov>
Date: November 26, 2019 at 2:05:55 PM CST
To: Stephen Kaufman <skaufman@kaufmanlegalgroup.com>
Subject: Post Hearing Notification for 2019-00969, Todd
Gloria

Dear Mr. Kaufman:
On November 21, 2019, the Fair Political Practices
Commission approved the Stipulation, Decision and
Order in the above referenced case. Enclosed is a copy,
signed by the Chair, for your records. This streamline
settlement resolves the allegations contained in both
complaints COM-08152019-01567 and COM-0911201901765. Please be aware that the Public Records Act
contained in the California Government Code may
require the FPPC to provide all or part of the
investigative file to third parties upon request.
Thank you for your courtesy and cooperation in this
matter. If you have any questions, please contact
Bridgette Castillo atBCastillo@fppc.ca.gov.   

William Cameron
Enforcement Division
CALIFORNIA FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000 | Sacramento, CA 95811
(916) 323-6422 | wcameron@fppc.ca.gov

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STIPULATION, DECISION AND ORDER
Campaign Statement/Report Late Filer Violations
(Streamline Program)
Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, and Respondent(s) hereby
agree that this stipulation will be included on the next regularly scheduled meeting, or as soon thereafter as
the matter can be heard, of the Fair Political Practices Commission. Once presented and approved by the
Chief of Enforcement, thc.parties agree that this stipulation will be the final disposition of the violation(s)
described herein.
FPPC CASE NO.: 2019-00969
RESPONDENT(S): Todd Gloria
REPRESENTATION:

nNiA

Kaufman Legal Group

GOV'T CODE SECTION VIOLATED:
Total Penalty:

n84200

84200.5 084203

n84204

85200

S200

STATEMENT BY RESPONDENT(S):
I acknowledge that the violation(s) of the Political Reform Act described above have occurred and voluntarily
request that the Fair Political Practices Commission resolve this matter by imposition of the monetary penalty
specified above. I acknowledge receipt of the Statement of Respondent's Rights and voluntarily waive any and all
procedural rights to contest this matter in an administrative hearing. Any required outstanding reports in
connection with these violations have now been filed. I have paid the amount of the penalty described
above.
Dated: I f i
Print Name:
ORDER OF THE COMMISSION:
I have reviewed this stipulation, taken into consideration any comments made regarding this item, and am
executing this agreement under the authority of the Fair Political Practices Commission granted to me by
Regulation 18360.2. This agreement is effective upon execution below.
IT IS SO ORDERED.
Dated:c9A0e4\.ck
GALENA WEST, ENFORCEMENT CHIEF

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF RESPONDENT'S RIGHTS
The Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, and
Respondent, both identified by name on the front of this document, hereby agree that
this Stipulation, Decision and Order will be submitted for notice at the next regularly
scheduled Fair Political Practices Commission meeting, or as soon as the matter can be heard.
The parties agree to enter into this Stipulation to resolve all factual and legal issues raised in this
matter and to reach a final disposition without the necessity of holding an administrative hearing
to determine the liability of Respondent.
Respondent understands and hereby knowingly and voluntarily waives any and all procedural
rights under California Government Code sections 83115.5, 11500, et seq., and 2 California
Code of Regulations sections 18361.4 through 18361.11, including but not limited to the
issuance and receipt of an accusation, and the right to appear personally and be represented by
counsel at his or her own expense in any administrative hearing held in this matter, to confront
and cross examine all witnesses testifying at the hearing, to subpoena witnesses to testify at the
hearing, and to have an impartial administrative law judge present at the hearing to act as a
hearing officer.
It is further stipulated and agreed that•Respondent has violated the Political Reform Act as
described herein.
Respondent agrees to the issuance of the Decision and Order and imposition by the Commission
through the Chief of Enforcement of a penalty in the amount specified on the Stipulation, and a
payment in full has been submitted by Respondent to be held by the State of California until
theissuance of the Decision and Order. This will be the final disposition of the violation(s)
described herein.
The parties agree that in the event the Chief of Enforcement refuses to accept this
Stipulation, it shall become null and void, and within fifteen (15) business days after the
Commission meeting at which this Stipulation is presented, payments tendered shall be
reimbursed to Respondent. Respondent further stipulates and agrees that in the event the
Chief of Enforcement rejects the Stipulation and a full evidentiary hearing before the
Commission becomes necessary, neither a member of the Commission, nor the Executive
Director, shall be disqualified because of prior consideration of this Stipulation.

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION:
Campaign Statement/Report
Reporting Period Due Date
Ct. Statement/Report
1

Statement of Intcntton

Date Filed
8.13.19

Describe Reportable
Activity
n/a
Total Proposed Penalty

Penalty*
$200
$200

* = Base + 1% of contributions received or expenditures made if filed 7 days prior to the election or 3% if
filed after that time

ri Filer has filed all pertinent statements.
Respondent(s) has not received a penalty from the Commission for failing to timely file in the past
five years.

pi The committee did not have more than the amount Prescribed in Regulation 48360.1 for its
jurisdiction in contributions received or expenditures made per campaign statement.

n Found no evidence of intent to conceal.
Filer is a:

EI State Candidate Committee.
111 State General Purpose Committee.
El State Primarily Formed Committee.
111 State Major Donor.
El Local Candidate Committee.
El Local General Purpose Committee.
Ei Local Primarily Formed Committee.
n Local Major Donor.

1

PROOF OF SERVICE

2

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

3

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of 18
years
and
not a party to the within entitled action. My business address is Kaufman Legal Group,
4
777 South Figueroa Street, Suite 4050, Los Angeles, California, 90017.
5
On May 28, 2020, I served the following document(s):
6
DEFENDANT TODD GLORIA’S REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE
IN
SUPPORT OF DEMURRER TO AMENDED VERIFIED COMPLAINT
7
8 on all interested parties in this action, as stated on the attached Service List.
9



(BY U.S. POSTAL SERVICE, 1013a, 2015.5 C.C.R.) By placing a true and correct
copy of the aforementioned document(s) in a sealed envelope and pacing it in the mail
depository at my place of business with postage prepaid, addressed as listed on the
Service List.



(BY CERTIFIED MAIL DELIVERY) I served the above described documents in said
action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage
thereon prepaid for CERTIFIED MAIL, Tracking No. _________________________ ,
in the U.S. mail at Los Angeles, CA to the individuals on the Service List below.



(BY ELECTRONIC DELIVERY) By transmitting/delivering a true and correct copy
of the aforementioned document(s) to said parties at the electronic mail address(es)
listed on the attached Service List.



(BY HAND DELIVERY) I delivered the foregoing envelope by hand to the
individual(s) on the attached Service List.



(BY FACSIMILE) I served the document described herein on the interested parties in
this action by transmitting a true copy thereof via facsimile from fax number
(213) 452-6575 at [time] , to the individual(s) on the attached Service List. The fax
machine I used complied with Rule of Court 2.306, and no error was reported by the
machine. Pursuant to Rule of Court 2.306(h)(4), I caused the machine to print a record
of the transmission and have attached it hereto. Such transmission report was properly
issued by the sending fax machine.



(STATE)

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the above is true and correct.



(FEDERAL)

I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this
Court at whose direction the service was made.

11
777 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 4050
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel: (213) 452-6565 Fax: (213) 452-6575

KAUFMAN LEGAL GROUP, APC

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Executed on May 28, 2020, at Los Angeles, California.

25
26
27
28

Victoria C. Caiazzo
(Type or print name)

(Signature)

SERVICE LIST

1
2
3
4

David E. Kenney
KENNEY & KROPFF
8337 Telegraph Road
Suite 200
Pico Rivera, CA 90660

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Mat Wahlstrom

Deborah B. Caplan
Richard R. Rios
Thomas Willis
OLSON REMCHO
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1425
Sacramento, CA 95814

Attorneys for Defendant
San Diego County Democratic Party

5
6
7
8
9

11
777 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 4050
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel: (213) 452-6565 Fax: (213) 452-6575

KAUFMAN LEGAL GROUP, APC

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Telephone: (562) 928-2300
Fax: (562) 928-2311
E-Mail: wilshirelawyers@msn.com

Telephone: (916) 442-2952 Ext:213
Fax: (916) 442-1280
E-Mail: dcaplan@olsonremcho.com
E-Mail: rrios@olsonremcho.com
E-Mail: twillis@olsonremcho.com

1
2
3

David E. Kenney, Esq. SBN 114412
KENNEY & KROPFF
8337 Telegraph Road, Suite 200
Pico Rivera, CA 90660
Telephone: (562) 928-2300
Facsimile: (562) 928-2311

4
5

Attorneys for Plaintiff MAT WAHLSTROM

6

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
7

CENTRAL DIVISION

Plaintiff MA T WAHLSTROM ("WAHLSTROM") respectfully submits the following
15
opposition to the Demurrer filed by TODD GLORIA ("GLORIA") and the Demurrer filed by SAN
16
DIEGO COUNTY DEMOCRATIC PARTY ("SDCDP") to WAHLSTROM's Amended Verified
17
Complaint ("AVC"). WAHLSTROM's AVC was timely filed and sufficiently alleges a cause of
18
action or claim for relief against Defendants. Moreover, this Court has jurisdiction and is not barred
19
by any legally valid order of the California Fair Political Practices Commission ("FPPC"). If this
20
Court concludes otherwise, the Court should grant leave to amend based on the facts and allegations
21
stated below. This Opposition is based upon the complete files and records of this Court, the
22
following Memorandum of Points and Authorities, and upon any documentary and/or oral evidence
23
as may be presented at the time of the hearing of the Motion.
24

SUMMARY OF FACTS
25
On August 13,2019 GLORIA declared under penalty ofpetjury on FPPC Form 501 that
26
he was running for State Assembly in 2020. (Amended Verified Complaint ("AVC") Exhibit D.)
27
Problem is, that was a materially false statement by GLORIA made under penalty of perjury.
28
GLORIA has never been running for State Assembly in 2020. (AVC Exhibits E-H.) Based on the
1
OPPOSITION TO DEMURRERS

1

foregoing, GLORIA violated Government Code § 81004

2

any report or statement required to be filed under this title which contains material matter which

3

he or she knows to be false is guilty of perjury." GLORIA's perjury is the gravamen of

4

WAHLSTROM's AVC and creates a right of action under § 91003(a) "Any person residing in the

5

jurisdiction may sue for injunctive relief to enjoin violations or to compel compliance with the

6

provisions of this title." WAHLSTROM's AVC also premised on §§ 91004, 91005.

7

1 "Every

person who signs and verifies

In addition to the actionable conduct of perjury, GLORIA engaged in actionable conduct

8

related to improper raising and spending of campaign contributions which are also the subject of

9

WAHLSTROM's AVC. WAHLSTROM's AVC alleges GLORIA perjured himself about

10

running for State Assembly in 2020 in order to (1) illegally transfer funds from his State

11

Assembly 2018 Campaign Committee (AVC,-r,-r 8-9); (2) illegally solicit and collect money in a

12

fraudulent State Assembly 2020 Campaign Committee (AVC ,-r,-r17-19) all so he could illegally

13

use this money in his 2020 campaign for Mayor of San Diego 2020.

14

In an attempt to sweep GLORIA's egregious and illegal conduct under the rug GLORIA's

15

attorney Stephen J. Kaufman 2 currently working as the lead consultant for the Fair Political

16

Practices Commission ("FPPC") had his counterpart at the FPPC hijack and kill a requested

17

investigation to Gloria's egregious and illegal conduct by issuing a stipulated $200 fine to Gloria

18

because his perjurious Declaration of candidacy was filed late. This argument is akin to an

19

assertion the Oklahoma City Courthouse bombing prosecution should have been stopped by the

20

issuance of a parking ticket based on where Timothy McVeigh parked his explosive-laden Ryder

21

truck. Preposterous!

22
23
All citations herein are to the Government Code unless otherwise noted.

24
2

25
26
27
28

Chair of the FPPC Enforcement Review Task Force and therefore an "officer, employee,
or consultant of [the FPPC] who holds a position that entails the making, or participation
in the making, of decisions" ofFPPC, namely the enactment and enforcement ofFPPC' s
streamlined enforcement program (see Exhibit 5 to the Verified Petition for Writ of
Mandate; and For Order to Exclude Kaufman (hereinafter the "Writ") filed concurrently
herewith via Request for Judicial Notice) that gave GLORIA the $200 tap on the wrist
for his late filing of his Form 501. As discussed herein the FPPC only addressed the
timeliness of GLORIA's filing and not the perjured declaration of candidacy contained
therein.
2
OPPOSITION TO DEMURRERS

1

In 1974 California's voters enacted The Political Reform Act of 1974 ("PRA") codified in

2

Title 9 of the Government Code, §§ 81000 to 91014. In passing the PRA the citizens of

3

California declared at § 81002 that they were enacting the PRA for purposes of, inter alia:

4
(a) Receipts and expenditures in election campaigns should be fully and truthfully
disclosed in order that the voters may be fully informed and improper practices
may be inhibited.

5
6

(b) The activities oflobbyists should be regulated and their finances disclosed in
order that improper influences will not be directed at public officials.

7
8

(c) Assets and income of public officials which may be materially affected by their
official actions should be disclosed and in appropriate circumstances the officials
should be disqualified from acting in order that conflicts of interest may be
avoided.

9
10

(e) Laws and practices unfairly favoring incumbents should be abolished in order
that elections may be conducted more fairly.

11
12

(f) Adequate enforcement mechanisms should be provided to public officials and
private citizens in order that this title will be vigorously enforced.

13
As a private citizen WAHLSTROM is entitled to proceed with his AVC to ensure the
14
purposes and prohibitions of the PRA are vigorously enforced and complied with in the City of
15

San Diego and 78 th Assembly District in which he resides.

16

ARGUMENT
17

A.
18

This Court Cannot Consider Facts Derived From GLORIA's Request for Judicial
Notice

19

Gloria's Demuner improperly relies on facts derived from GLORIA's Request for Judicial

20

Notice ("RJN"). This Court cannot consider those facts and should deny GLORIA's request for

21

judicial notice based on Arce v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc. (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 471

22

which held at 482:

23
24
25
26
27

Because a demurrer challenges defects on the face ofthe complaint, it can only
refer to matters outside the pleading that are subject to judicial notice. (Blank v.
Kirwan, supra, 39 Ca1.3d atp. 318,216 Cal.Rptr. 718,703 P.2d 58; County of
Fresno v. Shelton (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 996, 1008-1009, 78 Cal.Rptr.2d 272.)
We must take judicial notice of matters properly noticed by the trial court, and may
take notice of any matter specified in Evidence Code section 452. (Evid.Code, §
459, subd. (a).) While we may take judicial notice of court records and official acts
of state agencies (Evid.Code, § 452, subds.(c), (d)), the truth of matters asserted in
such documents is not subject to judicial notice. (Sosinsky v. Grant (1992) 6
Cal.App.4th 1548, 1564-1565,8 Cal.Rptr.2d 552.)

28
Based on the foregoing this Court cannot consider any facts cited by GLORIA as coming from the
3
OPPOSITION TO DEMURRERS

1

RJN.

2

B.

This Court Has Jurisdiction to Adjudicate WAHLSTROM's Amended Verified
Complaint

3
GLORIA's Demurrer erroneously asserts § 91008.5 deprives this Court of jurisdiction. It
4
does not because § 91008.5's express terms, as follows, have not been met:
5
6

No civil action maybe filed under Section 91004, 91005, or 91005.5 with regard to
any person for any violations of this title after the commission has issued an order
pursuant to Section 83116 against that person for the same violation.

7
First, there is and can be no evidence here that the "commission has issued an order pursuant to
8
Section 83116." Section 83116 states:
9
10
11
12
13

When the commission determines there is probable cause for believing this title
has been violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred.
Notice shall be given and the hearing conducted in accordance with the
Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500), Part
1, Division 3, Title 2, Government Code). The commission shall have all the
powers granted by that chapter. When the commission determines on the basis of
the hearing that a violation has occurred, it shall issue an order that may require the
violator to do all or any of the following:

14

Here, there is also no evidence the commission issued notice and held a hearing in accordance

15

with the Administrative Procedures Act relative to any of the violations of the laws or regulations

16

alleged in WAHLSTROM's AVC. Moreover, there is no evidence the commission determined

17

there was probable cause for believing this title has been violated in the manner specified in §

18

83115.5 which is a prerequisite to a probable cause determination under § 83116. Again, no

19

evidence here the commission made any finding of probable cause to believe GLORIA violated

20

any portion of the PRA. Based on the foregoing no order of the kind required by § 91008.5 exists

21

to deny this Court jurisdiction to adjudicate the claims and alleged violation of law in

22

WAHLSTROM's AVC.

23

Even if the Court could consider the facts derived from GLORIA's RJN, which it cannot

24

legally do, the "order" referenced therein is not an order "issued pursuant to 83116." Instead, the

25

"order" GLORIA improperly tries to bring before this Court and erroneously asserts denies this

26

Court of jurisdiction is a bureaucratic $200 "parking ticket" illegally and shamelessly contrived

27
28
4
OPPOSITION TO DEMURRERS

1

between political and administrative cronies3 in an attempt to deny adequate enforcement

2

mechanisms be provided to private citizens such as WAHLSTROM to allow them to ensure the

3

PRA is vigorously enforced as contemplated in § 81002(f). This Court must recognize and not

4

countenance such hollow and schemed actions.

5

Finally, if the Court were to consider the "order" proffered by GLORIA, which it should

6

not do, it will find the "order" was limited solely to the issue of the timeliness of the filing of

7

GLORIA's Form 510 Statement of Candidate's Intent to run for the 78 th Assembly seat in 2020.

8

The "order" is silent on the issue of the truthfulness of GLORIA's F onn 510 which is one of the

9

gravamen issues of WAHLSTROM's AVC. Moreover the "order" does not address at all the

10

alleged illegal raising and transferring of funds between Gloria's campaign committees.

11

C.

12

GLORIA's second ground for challenging WAHLSTROM's February 28,2020 Amended

WAHLSTROM Has Legal Capacity to Sue

13

Verified Complaint is to assert that WAHLSTROM's original Complaint filed on August 19,

14

2019 was not filed after 120 days from August 14,2019 the day WAHLSTROM gave notice to

15

the local civil prosecutors. 4 First, § 91007 120 day notice requirement only applies to civil actions

16

pursuant to § 91004 and § 91005. As stated above, WAHLSTROM original complaint and AVC

17

are also civil actions pursuant to § 91003 and are therefore not subject to the 120 day waiting

18

peliod of § 91007 because that statute does not apply to § 91003 actions. Additionally,

19

WAHLSTROM asserts the Court should reject this argument by GLORIA because his Amended

20

Verified Complaint was filed more than 120 days after August 14,2019 and the AVC is now the

21

operative pleading. The purpose of 991007 is to give the civil prosecutor time to decide whether

22

to take action on alleged violations of § 91004 and § 91005. Here the civil prosecutors have had

23

more then 120 days and have taken no action. Finally, GLORIA's request will accomplish

24

nothing because if the Court dismisses this action as being too premature WAHLSTROM will

25

simply refile it and is well within his time to do so.

26
27
28

3
For the reasons stated in WAHLSTROM'S Verified Petition for Writ of Mandate; and
for Order to Exclude GLORIA's attorney and Stephen J. Kaufinan and his firm attached as Exhibit 1 to
WAHLSTROM Request for Judicial Notice filed concurrently herewith.
4

WAHLSTROM was not obligated to give notice to the FPPC.
5
OPPOSITION TO DEMURRERS

1

D

WAHLSTROM's Ave Adequately Alleges Facts Giving Rise to Relief
Against GLORIA and SDCDP

2
A demurrer should not be sustained if the moving party has alleged facts entitling him to
3
some sort of relief under any possible legal theory. Woods v. Superior Court (1981) 28 Ca1.3d
4
668, 673. W AHLSTROM has alleged facts entitling him to some sort of relief against both
5

Defendants under one or more possible theories and therefore their Demurrers must be denied.
6

As to GLORIA, WAHLSTROM's AVC properly and adequately alleges a prima facia
7
case for GLORIA's violation of § 81004 which provides "Every person who signs and verifies
8

any report or statement required to be filed under this title which contains material matter which
9
he or she knows to be false is guilty of perjury." Moreover, § 91003(a) expressly gives
10

WAHLSTROM a right of action to obtain a judicial determination as to GLORIA's violation of §
11

81004 because it states "Any person residing in the jurisdiction may sue for injunctive relief to
12
enjoin violations or to compel compliance with the provisions of this title."
13
Further, as to GLORIA, WAHLSTROM's A VC properly and adequately alleges a prima
14
facia case for GLORIA's violation § 85200 which states (emphasis added):
15
16
17

"Prior to the solicitation or receipt of any contribution or loan, an individual
who intends to be a candidate for an elective state office, as that term is defined
by Section 82024, shall file with the Secretary of State an original statement,
signed under penalty of perjury, of intention to be a candidate for a specific
office."

18
WAHLSTROM alleges sufficient facts to constitute a violation of § 85200 in'; 35 which says:
19

22

Because GLORIA received money in his Assembly 2020 committee before he filed
his FPPC Form 501 for re-election to the office of AD 78 representative under
penalty of perjury, the money received by that committee prior to August 13, 2019,
may not be spent by Gloria either because it became "surplus" money on March 31,
2019, or was otherwise illegally placed into the Assembly 2020 committee
(emphasis added).

23

WALSTROM prays relief from this Court relative to the foregoing violation of § 85200 as

24

follows:

20
21

25
26
27
28

1.
An order or judgment dec1aringthat DEFENDANTS are illegally financing
GLORIA's campaign for election to the office of Mayor ofthe City of San Diego in
2020;
2.
An order or judgment enjoining DEFENDANTS from using any money
from GLORIA's Assembly 2020 committee, directly or indirectly, to support his
campaign for the office of Mayor ofthe City of San Diego in 2020;
6
OPPOSITION TO DEMURRERS

3.
An order or judgment directing DEFENDANTS to repay to GLORIA's
Assembly 2020 committee, any monies used, directly or indirectly, to support
GLORIA's campaign for the office of Mayor of the City of San Diego in 2020;

1
2

4.
Civil penalties as provided by Government Code § 91000 et seq., to be paid
only to the state or local treasury as specified therein and not to Plaintiff;

3
4

Additionally, as to GLORIA, WAHLSTROM's A VC properly and adequately alleges in

5
~~

33-35 a prima facia case for GLORIA's violation of the PRA statutes and regulations stated in

6
AVC ~~ 22-32. Each of these statutes and regulations is a separate and independent allegation of

7
illegal conduct by GLORIA which each are seperately and independently actionable by
8

WAHLSTROM under § 91003(a) which states "Any person residing in the jurisdiction may sue
9
for injunctive relief to enjoin violations or to compel compliance with the provisions of this title."
10
Finally, as to SDCDP, WAHLSTROM adequately alleged a violation of §§ 84301, 84302,
11

84304 prohibitions on disguising or laundering campaign funds which he alleged at A VC 19
12
"GLORIA and at least one member ofSDCDP's executive committee agreed, prior to the filing of
13

this lawsuit, that if GLORIA transfers money from his Assembly 2020 campaign to SDCDP,
14
SDCDP will use the money to support GLORIA's campaign for the office of Mayor of the City of
15
San Diego in 2020." Moreover, SDCDP is jointly and severally liable for the GLORIA violations
16
pursuant to § 91006 to the extent they are found to be responsible for any of them.
17

E.

The Court Should Grant Leave to Amend If it Sustains Either Demurrer

18
If the Court is inclined to grant either demurrer is should do so only with leave to amend.
19
If given leave to amend WAHLSTROM would include additional facts and allegations relating to,
20
inter alia, prohibited/excessive contributions and the improper transfer of funds within and
21
between GLORIA's various committees and those of SDCDP and their various uses and how
22
those transfers and uses violate the PRA's prohibitions and limitations relative to same.
23
Specifically as to GLORIA, WAHLSTROM would include additional facts and allegations
24
on how GLORIA created his Assembly 2020 committee -despite having no intention to run for
25
re-election to the Assembly and despite filing his Form 501 under penalty of perjury to the
26

27
28
7
OPPOSITION TO DEMURRERS

1

contrary - in order to receive larger and municipally prohibited contributions 5 then launder that

2 money raised in connection with his Assembly office into his Mayoral campaign. The City of San
3

Diego limits the amount of contributions to $1,150 per election cycle and limits the source of

4

contributions to natural persons and political parties. GLORIA received donations into his phony

5

2020 Assembly re-election committee from non-natural persons and well in excess ofthe City's

6

$1,150 limit and then illegally laundered/transferred them (directly or indirectly through SDCDP)

7

for use in his 2020 Mayoral campaign.

8

9

Specifically as to SDCDP WAHLSTROM would include additional facts and allegations
relating to their participation in above referenced illegal scheme by GLORIA. Further,

10

WAHLSTROM would include additional facts and allegations that SDCDP received unlawful

11

contributions from GLORIA or others on his behalf and/or spent money unlawfully on his behalf

12

and/or otherwise engaged in the receipt and/or expenditure of campaign funds from or related to

13

GLORIA.
CONCLUSION

14

Based ~n the foregoing WAHLSTROM respectfully requests that this Court overrule

15

16

Defendants' Demurrer to the Amended Verified Complaint and order them to answer said

17

complaint forthwith or, if either of the Demurrers are granted, afford WAHLSTROM leave to

18

amend.

19
20

21

Dated: September'f-' 2020

22
By:
23

e ley
.......v .........

24

r Plaintiff MAT WAHLSTROM

25
26
27
5

28

For his 2020 Assembly campaign contribution limits are more than four times higher
than what he can receive for Mayor and he can accept corporate donations via his
Assembly campaign that are prohibited in his Mayoral campaign.

8
OPPOSITION TO DEMURRERS

